HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 544 by Senator Mills

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 3, after "hotel occupancy" delete the remainder of the line and insert "tax;
- 3 to"
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>
- 5 On page 1, line 8, after "hotel occupancy" delete the remainder of the line
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 16, after "hotel rooms" delete the remainder of the line and insert a comma
- 8 "and "motel rooms, and overnight camping facilities located within the boundaries
- 9 of the commission."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, delete line 17 in its entirety, and on page 2, delete lines 1 through 10 in their
- 12 entirety, and insert:
- 13 "(2) The occupancy tax authorized by this Section shall not exceed five
- 14 <u>and one-half percent of the rent or fee charged for the occupancy and shall be</u>
- in addition to all taxes levied upon the occupancy of hotel rooms, motel rooms,
- and overnight camping facilities located within the boundaries of the commission. The person who occupies or is entitled to occupancy of the hotel
- room, motel room, or overnight camping facility shall pay the occupancy tax at
- 19 the time the rent or fee for occupancy is paid."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 21 On page 2, at the end line 12, delete "R.S. 47:301(6)." and insert "R.S. 33:4574.1.1(C)(1)."
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, at the end of line 15 delete "hotel occupancy tax" and at the beginning of line
- 24 16, delete "and overnight campsite parking tax" and insert "occupancy tax"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 2, line 20, delete "taxes" and insert "tax"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 25, after "enforcement of the" delete the remainder of the line and at the
- 29 beginning of line 26, delete "tax," and insert "occupancy tax,"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, at the end of line 26, delete "taxes" and insert "tax"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 2 On page 2, at the end of line 28, delete "taxes." and insert "tax."
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 4 On page 3, line 2, delete "<u>taxes</u>" and insert "<u>tax</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 6 On page 3, delete line 6 in its entirety, and insert "the tax and shall transfer the remainder
- 7 of the proceeds of the tax to the"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 9 On page 3, line 11, delete "<u>taxes</u>" and insert "<u>tax</u>"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 14, delete "taxes" and insert "tax"